
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday, 1st November, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Andrew Sercombe
(01302) 734354

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    007a and b - Civic Office 

Date:       Wednesday, 7th November, 2018

Time:      4.30 pm

____________________________________________________________________

Item      PageNo.
1.  Apologies  

2.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June, 2018  1 - 4

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

4.  To receive the revised RE Syllabus, consider monitoring 
arrangements and receive feedback from the Launch event 
(report to follow).  

5.  Date and time of next meeting - 20th March, 2019 at 4.00 pm  

Public Document Pack



Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Chair – Rev T McCready - Unitarian (Doncaster Interfaith)
Vice-Chair – Councillor Kevin Rodgers

Councillors Andrea Robinson, Derek Smith and Jonathan Wood

Mr R Iball, Methodist
Mrs P Kaur, Sikh
Ms S Norburn, Humanist
Mr S Syed, Muslim
Mr B Teimoori, Baha’l
Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic
Mary Sivaanbu, Hindu
Ms J Crowther, Church of England
Ms A Nicolson, National Union of Teachers
Mr T Griffiths, National Association of Headteachers
Mr A Depledge, Church of England



1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2018

A  MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 
27TH JUNE, 2018, at 4.00 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Rev T McCready

Vice-Chair - Councillor Kevin Rodgers

Mr A Depledge, Mr T Griffiths, Mr R Iball, Mrs P Kaur, Ms S Norburn, Mr S Syed and 
Mr B Teimoori.

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Derek Smith.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH MARCH, 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2018 be 
agreed as a true record.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) - AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE HELD 
ON 26TH MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the SACRE Agreed Syllabus Conference 
meeting held on 26th March 2018 be agreed as a true record.

4 UPDATE ON PLANNING AND PREPARATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE AGREED RE SYLLABUS 2018 AND SACRE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chair opened the proceedings by explaining that today’s meeting provided the 
opportunity to give careful consideration to the proposals for taking forward the new 
RE syllabus, including agreeing a timeframe for reviewing the content of the 
curriculum and date for its launch.

In introducing the report, Jonathan Sharp began by informing Members that he would 
be stepping down as Clerk to SACRE, following his recent departure from Doncaster 
Council.  Jonathan introduced Inderjit Soor to the group, who was due to take over his 
role as Clerk to SACRE in a few weeks, and he explained that until then, he would be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

assisting Inderjit as part of the transitional arrangements to ensure a smooth 
handover.

Jonathan then updated Members on the latest position regarding the implementation 
of the Agreed RE syllabus 2018 and advised that the next steps would be for 
SACRE’s curriculum development sub-committee to start working with the provider 
(RE Today) to review the curriculum and tailor it so that its contents met the needs of 
Doncaster young people and teachers.  This process would also need to involve a 
group of key stakeholders who would be consulted on the curriculum, prior to its 
launch.  Jonathan concluded by thanking the members of SACRE for their support 
and commitment during his time as Clerk.

Having introduced herself to the group, and given a brief summary of her professional 
background, Inderjit stated that she was looking forward to working with Members in 
taking the new curriculum forward.

Discussion followed, during which the Chair suggested identifying a cross section of 
Doncaster schools to invite to take part in the consultation exercise, and Members 
agreed that the following schools should be invited to participate with the aim of 
ensuring that a wide range of communities in Doncaster were represented:

 Hall Cross Academy
 Norton Junior School
 Town Field Primary School
 Sunnyfields Primary School
 Marshland Primary School
 Toll Bar Primary School
 Hexthorpe Primary Academy

Members felt that, in addition to the above schools being directly contacted, a global 
invitation should also be sent out to all schools in the Borough.  Members also 
acknowledged the importance of including parents in the consultation, and not just the 
teachers and children.  The Chair also suggested that other youth groups outside of 
the education system should be approached, such as the 71st Doncaster Hunafa 
Scout Group.

It was suggested that Doncaster Council’s Communications Team would be able to 
provide support and assistance with the publicity for the consultation exercise and 
launch event for the new curriculum.  This would also ensure that the exercise 
followed the Council’s adopted protocols for carrying out consultation.

During discussion on the proposed methods of publicising the consultation exercise 
and platforms to be used for engagement, Members recognised that whilst a large 
proportion of people now had access to social media, it was still important to also use 
other methods of consultation for those people who did not use the internet, in order to 
ensure that communities were fully represented.  Members suggested that other 
means of engaging with communities could be via Family Hubs and Doctors’ 
practices.

Arising from a suggestion by a Member, the Committee agreed that it would be helpful 
to establish a second sub-committee, in addition to the curriculum development sub-
committee, to oversee the stakeholder consultation exercise and arrangements for the 

Page 2



3

launch event.  It was agreed that this second sub-committee would be named the 
outreach sub-committee and that the chairing of the two sub-committees would be 
shared between the Chair and Vice-Chair of SACRE.

In terms of the next steps, Inderjit informed Members that she would liaise with RE 
Today as regards the support and resources available to assist in carrying out the 
stakeholder consultation, and she would then consult with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
SACRE to agree dates for the sub-committees to meet over the coming months and 
inform SACRE Members accordingly.

After Members had given a vote of thanks to Jonathan Sharp for his work as Clerk to 
SACRE in reinvigorating the group, it was

RESOLVED that:-

1) The Curriculum Sub-Committee be convened in the Summer/Autumn term 
2018 with the remit of fully evaluating the proposed curriculum, its contents 
and materials to support teaching;

2) An ‘Outreach Sub-Committee’ be established to work alongside the 
Curriculum Sub-Committee to co-ordinate the process of engagement with 
key stakeholders and arrangements for the launch event for the new 
syllabus; and

3) The Clerk to SACRE liaise with RE Today and Doncaster Council’s 
Communications Team with regard to arrangements for consulting with 
stakeholders and publicising the launch event, and agree a timeline for 
planning and implementation of the Agreed RE Syllabus 2018 in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of SACRE.

5 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

In response to a request by Tom Griffiths, Members agreed that future SACRE 
meetings would commence at the later time of 4.30 p.m.  It was noted that the next 
meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 7th November 2018.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June, 2018



Minutes of the meeting

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2018
A MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
(SACRE) was held at the 007A AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 7TH
NOVEMBER, 2018, at 4.30 pm.
PRESENT:
In the Chair – Mr Richard Iball

Councillor Derek Smith and Mr B Teimoori
APOLOGIES:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McCready, Kevin Rodgers,
Andrea Robinson, Mr A Depledge, Mrs P Kaur, Ms A Nicolson, Ms S Norburn and
Mrs M Sivaanbu.

6

Declarations of Interest, if any.
There were no declarations made at the Meeting.

7

Quorum
As there were no representatives from the Church of England or from the Teacher’s
Association the meeting was inquorate. It was agreed that the meeting continue on an
informal basis and the recommendations be ratified at the next quorate meeting of
SACRE

8

Election of Chair
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair R Iball was elected Chair for the meeting

9

Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June, 2018
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 be agreed
as a true record.

10

To receive the revised RE Syllabus, consider monitoring arrangements and receive
feedback from the Launch event (report to follow).
Lat Blaylock and Paul Ruane informed the meeting that the Agreed Syllabus event
had taken place earlier in the day and reported that 38 delegates attended, including
representatives from academies. There were no delegates representing any of the
secondary schools in the Borough.
A. 1

The launch event focused on RE lesson planning, teaching and learning, delivering
the syllabus, outcomes and assessing progress. Evaluation forms indicated that 68%
of those in attendance thought the event was “very good” with 22% rating the event as
“good”.
The launch event provided the opportunity to engage with schools and further develop
the syllabus. It was expected that the syllabus would be fully implemented by
September 2019.
Members were provided the opportunity to ask questions and the following issues
were raised:
Mr B Teimoori enquired if information relating to the Baha’i Faith could be included in
the syllabus. Lat Blaylock confirmed he would make arrnangements to ensure
information on the Baha’I faith was appended to the syllabus.
It was acknowledged that further efforts should be made to engage with secondary
schools.
Members asked about parental rights to withdraw their children from RE lessons and
were informed that parents are initially advised to discuss this with their Headteacher
to confirm the school’s arrangements. It was agree that as part of its ongoing work
programme SACRE may wish to find out details of the number of children who
withdraw from RE and the reasons.
Members enquired about the monitoring arrangements to ensure the RE syllabus was
being taught effectively in schools. It was reported this could be a key role for SACRE
and a further suggestion made that developing and distributing a questionnaire to
schools could further assist with this.
Members discussed the importance of RE in contributing to and shaping the spiritual,
moral development of children and young people.
The following actions were agreed at the meeting:
NO.

ACTION

WHO

1.

Syllabus

a.

An online copy of the syllabus be made available free of charge to Paul R
schools.

b.
c.
d.

Ensure web page where access to syllabus is available is secure.
Paul R
Contact secondary schools to advise of the revised syllabus and Paul R
encourage engagement, comment and feedback.
Identify training for schools – review launch event evaluation forms Lat B

2.

Additional Syllabus Information

a.

Humanist mini guide (Manchester example) be included on the web Lat B
page.
A. 2

b.
c.

Information re Baha’I faith to be sent to Lat B by Mr B Teimoori for Sent via
consideration for inclusion as an appendix to the agreed syllabus.
Andrew S
SACRE to identify any further mini guides for inclusion on website.
SACRE

3.

SACRE Work Programme

a.

Future work programme to include analysis and understanding of Paul
why children in Doncaster School’s withdraw from RE lessons (via R/Lat B
Questionnaire – see b. below)

b.

Future work plan to include consideration of how effectiveness of Paul R
the new syllabus will be monitored following implementation in
Autumn 2019. Consideration be given to formulating a
questionnaire to schools including opportunity for them to identify
any help and support in delivering the syllabus.
Clarification of future work required from RE Today to support Paul R &
SACRE.
Lat B

c.
4.
5
a.

11

FUTURE RE TODAY SUPPORT
Identification of training events to be held for secondary and
primary schools by RE today held prior to future meetings.
MEMBERSHIP
To ensure SACRE can operate effectively arrangements required
to fill outstanding vacancies.

Date and time of next meeting - 20th March, 2019 at 4.00 pm
The date and time of future meetings were agreed as follow:
Wednesday 20th March at 4pm
Wednesday 26th June at 4pm.
CHAIR:

DATE:

A. 3

Paul
R
and Lat B
Paul R/A
Sercombe

